
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
December 11, 2024 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting and limited to three minutes per person. Anyone wishing to make 

comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged to provide their comments 

in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately preceding the meeting. These 

comments will be included in the agenda packet for everyone to access and review. This 

allows the Commission to have time to fully consider input and request follow up if 

needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

a) Pat Barnhardt service recognition  

b) Update on Fire District  

c) Unfilled positions policy 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of December 4, 2024 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week December 16, 2024 



c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a)  Consider a motion to approve Charter Resolution 2024-1, exempting 

Leavenworth County, Kansas from certain provisions of K.S.A. 65-201 

specifically K.S.A. 65-202 subsection C regarding annual sanitary inspections of 

school buildings and grounds by the local health officer. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve a 5-year lease agreement with Foley Equipment 

for two Caterpillar motor graders in the amount of $70,441.36 per grader. 

c) Resolution 2024-26, a rezoning request from RR-5 to RR-2.5 

• Consider a motion that the rezoning request complies with the Golden 

Factors including factors 1 and 3 and move to adopt Resolution 2024-

26 and approve the rezoning as outlined in Case DEV-24-118 based 

on the findings as set forth in the staff report. (Requires 

supermajority vote) 

• Consider a motion that the rezoning request does not comply with 

Golden Factors and move to deny Resolution 2024-26 and deny the 

rezoning as outlined in Case DEV-24-118 based on the findings of 

facts adopted by the Planning Commission. 

• Consider a motion to remand Case DEV-24-118 back to the Planning 

Commission for additional review due to the Planning Commission’s 

analysis of (State the reason(s) the matter is being sent back). 

d) Resolution 2024-27, a rezoning request from RR-5 to R-1 

• Consider a motion that the rezoning request complies with the Golden 

Factors including factors and move to adopt Resolution 2024-27 and 

approve the rezoning as outlined in Case DEV-24-126 based on the 

findings as set forth in the staff report and as substantiated by the 

findings of fact as adopted by the Planning Commission. (Requires 

supermajority vote) 

• Consider a motion that the rezoning request does not comply with 

Golden Factors (List factors) and move to deny Resolution 2024-27 

and deny the rezoning as outlined in Case DEV-24-126 based on the 



findings of facts adopted by the Planning Commission and as set forth 

in the staff report. 

• Consider a motion to remand Case DEV-24-126 back to the Planning 

Commission for additional review due to (State the reason(s) the 

matter is being sent back). 

e) Resolution 2024-29, a rezoning request from RR-5 to RR-2.5 

• Consider a motion that the rezoning request complies with the Golden 

Factors including factors and move to adopt Resolution 2024-29 and 

approve the rezoning as outlined in Case DEV-24-128 based on the 

findings as set forth in the staff report and as substantiated by the 

findings of fact as adopted by the Planning Commission. (Requires 

supermajority vote) 

• Consider a motion that the rezoning request does not comply with the 

Golden Factors (List factors) and move to deny Resolution 2024-29 

and deny the rezoning as outlined in Case DEV-24-128 based on the 

findings of facts adopted by the Planning Commission and as set forth 

in the staff report. 

• Consider a motion to remand Case DEV-24-128 back to the Planning 

Commission for additional review due to (State the reason(s) the 

matter is being sent back). 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS:  presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, December 9, 2024  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, December 10, 2024  

 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday, December 11, 2024  
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, December 12, 2024  

 
12:00 p.m. LCDC meeting 
 
 
 
 
Friday, December 13, 2024  
 
7:30 a.m. Legislative Breakfast 
 • Council on Aging, 711 Marshall St., Leavenworth, KS  

 



 

 

*******December 4, 2024 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, December 4, 2024.    

Commissioner Culbertson; Commissioner Kaaz and Commissioner Doug Smith are present;  

Commissioners Mike Smith and Stieben are absent; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; 

John Jacobson, Planning and Zoning Director; Amy Allison, Planning and Zoning Deputy Director; Misty 

Brown, County Counselor; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

John Redden commented. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Mark Loughry discussed the holiday meeting schedule. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to move the 

December 25th meeting to December 23rd and the January 1st meeting to December 30th. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Mr. Loughry updated the Board on Fire District #1. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith  to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, December 4, 2024 as presented.  

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Charter Resolution 2024-1, exempting Leavenworth County from certain provisions regarding annual 

sanitary inspections of school buildings by the local health officer was presented. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to table this 

school inspections until next week. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Aaron Yoakam requested approval of the purchase of  two propane generators for the Transfer Station. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to approve SMK 

Ventures to install two 20kw propane generators at the Transfer Station scale houses in the amount of 

$18,950.00. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Amy Allison presented Case DEV-24-116, a rezoning request from RR-5 to RR-2.5.  

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to approve Case 

Number DEV-24-116, a request to rezone from RR-5 to RR-2.5 based on the findings of the staff report 

and the amended findings of the Planning Commission’s recommendations. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Ms. Allison presented Case DEV-24-118, a rezoning request from RR-5 to RR-2.5. 

 



 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to table this 

matter until December 11 on Case Number DEV-24-118. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Ms. Allison presented Case DEV-24-126, a rezoning request from RR-5 to RR-1. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to table Case 

DEV-24-126 until December 11 the RR-5 to RR-1.  

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Ms. Allison presented Case DEV-24-127, a rezoning request from PR-2 to RR-5. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to approve the 

request from PR-2 to RR-5 in Case Number DEV-24-127 based on the findings of the Planning 

Commission and staff. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Ms. Allison presented Case DEV-24-128, a rezoning request from RR-5 to RR-2.5. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to table Case 

Number DEV-24-128 from RR-5 to RR-2.5 to December 11. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Ms. Allison presented Case DEV-24-131, a rezoning request from RR-5 to RR-2.5. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to approve Case 

Number DEV-24-131 a request from RR-5 to RR-2.5 based on staff recommendation and Planning 

Commission approval. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Commissioner Culbertson will meet with staff at Fort Leavenworth to discuss ambulance services. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith attended the Christmas parade in Linwood. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz reported the Carousel Museum will host a small mall this weekend where kids can 

Christmas shop.  

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith  and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz  to adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

The Board adjourned at 9:26 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, December 16, 2024  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, December 17, 2024  

 
12:00 p.m. LCPA meeting 

 
 

 
Wednesday, December 18, 2024  
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, December 19, 2024  

 
 
 
 
 
Friday, December 20, 2024  
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DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   1

START DATE: 11/28/2024 END DATE: 12/06/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

     21036   ARROWHEAD              ARROWHEAD SCIENTIFIC INC         345738         111608 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-251         EVIDENCE SUPPLIES                            97.50

      1061   B & W FIRE LLC         B & W FIRE LLC                   345740         111610 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-31-290         001218 ANNUAL FIRE EXT INSP 30              217.00

      2489   BEDNAR, ROBERT         HONORABLE ROBERT BEDNAR          345741         111611 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-19-252         DOMESTIC COURT PRO TEM                    3,000.00

      1523   BOB BARKER             BOB BARKER CO INC                345742         111612 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-359         LEAKS4 JAIL SUPPLIES                      2,092.15

      1523   BOB BARKER             BOB BARKER CO INC                345742         111612 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-359         LEAKS4 JAIL SUPPLIES                         70.11

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1523 TOTAL                  2,162.26

       283   BUSETTI ROBERT         ROBERT BUSETTI                   345743         111613 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-219         DECEMBER DENTIST FOR INMATES                350.00

       198   BUTLER'S S             COLLINS AUTOMOTIVE LLC           345744         111614 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-213         2268 LVSO ALIGNMENT -ANIMAL CO              117.65

       198   BUTLER'S S             COLLINS AUTOMOTIVE LLC           345744         111614 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-213         2268 EVAC & RECHARGE UNIT 136               211.61

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        198 TOTAL                    329.26

       884   CATALYZER              CATALYZER, INC                   345746         111616 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-202         TRAINING LEADERSHIP DEV #2                1,500.00

       661   CDJ AUTOMOTIVE LLC     CDJ AUTOMOTIVE LLC               345748         111618 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-213         UNIT 116 LVSO REPAIR                      2,359.49

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               345676         111589 AP   11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-362         11106763LV SHERIFF PRINTER LES              284.28

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               345676         111589 AP   11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-362         11106763LV SHERIFF PRINTER LES              108.76-

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               345676         111589 AP   11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-362         11106763LV SHERIFF PRINTER LES              108.76-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                     66.76

      8103   CHARTER COMMUNICATIO   CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS           345696            347      11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-219         INTERNET ACCESS FOR MENTAL HEA              182.01

      8103   CHARTER COMMUNICATIO   CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS           345696            347      11/28/2024   4-001-5-18-213         INTERNET COMMS N16TH ST                     159.98

      8103   CHARTER COMMUNICATIO   CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS           345696            347      11/28/2024   4-001-5-18-213         INTERNET COMMS N16TH ST                     159.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8103 TOTAL                    501.97

      5447   CITY WIDE MAINTENANC   CITY WIDE MAINTENANCE            345750         111620 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-32-296         01001100496 JANITORIAL SVC DEC            5,860.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-05-215         TONGANOXIE WATER EMS 9102                    63.29

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-05-280         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO                        443.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-05-280         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO                        210.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-06-216         AT&T PZ MIFI                                 87.46

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-06-216         AT&T PZ MIFI                                 89.26

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-06-216         AT&T PZ MIFI (AUGUST)                        86.46

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-208         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO                      1,106.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-210         AT&T:LVSO 5018                               92.46

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-210         AT&T WIRELESS SHF 1005                    4,371.48

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-216         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO INSTALL 1              207.57

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-14-220         TONGANOXIE - 725 LAMING                      63.29

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-14-228         CORPORATE CARD                            2,379.32

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-001-5-18-213         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO                        600.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        648 TOTAL                  9,799.59

     17551   DIGGER JIM             DIGGER JIM'S                     345677         111590 AP   11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-208         SHF - CLEANED REASE TRAP IN JA              250.00

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        345698            349      11/28/2024   4-001-5-14-220         ELEC SVC COURTHOUSE                       8,448.62

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        345698            349      11/28/2024   4-001-5-32-392         ELEC SVC JUSTICE CENTER                  22,771.80

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        345698            349      11/28/2024   4-001-5-32-392         3261827058 ELEC SVC KPL BLDG                 35.56

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8686 TOTAL                 31,255.98

      1011   FEDEX                  FEDEX                            345755         111625 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-19-302         2049-3883-4 DIST CT TRANSPORTA               55.11

       894   FORENSIC MEDICAL       FORENSIC MEDICAL MANAGEMENT SE   345757         111627 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-11-213         EXPERT MEDICAL TESTIMONY 23CR3            4,800.00

       894   FORENSIC MEDICAL       FORENSIC MEDICAL MANAGEMENT SE   345757         111627 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-11-213         EXPERT MEDICAL TESTIMONY 23CR3              750.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        894 TOTAL                  5,550.00

     12034   FRANK JUDY             JUDY FRANK                       345758         111628 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-49-341         THANK YOU, ELECTION WORKER!                 180.00

       971   GALLS                  GALLS                            345678         111591 AP   11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-350         5289255 LVSO UNIFORMS                     2,248.72

       120   GRENIER AUTOWORKS      ALFRED GRENIER II                345760         111630 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-213         LVSO UPFIT NEW VEH UNIT 105               3,121.00

       754   HARRIS, JANA           JANA HARRIS                      345761         111631 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-219         DEC MEDICAL SVC FOR INMATES               6,250.00

       631   INTEGRATED OPENINGS    INTEGRATED OPENINGS SOLUTIONS    345764         111634 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-33-209         13189 CUSHING SVC CALL INTERIO              475.00

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 345765         111635 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-19-221         DIST CTINTERRETER 11/6,12,13,2            1,079.44

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-001-5-02-212         NOV 15 SHREDDING                             32.31

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-001-5-02-212         NOV 15 SHREDDING                              6.79

warrants by vendor
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DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   2

START DATE: 11/28/2024 END DATE: 12/06/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-247         NOV 15 SHREDDING                             29.96

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-247         NOV 15 SHREDDING                              6.29

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345697            348      11/28/2024   4-001-5-19-220         OCTOBER SHREDDING                           191.36

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-001-5-28-301         NOV 15 SHREDDING                             14.98

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-001-5-28-301         NOV 15 SHREDDING                              3.15

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8416 TOTAL                    284.84

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    345766         111636 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-359         LEAV03 MAIN LINE SEWER CLEAN U              869.75

        99   JUROR                  

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 11/28/2024 END DATE: 12/06/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

        99   JUROR                

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         99 TOTAL                  2,813.34

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               345699            350      11/28/2024   4-001-5-14-220         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS              912.62

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               345699            350      11/28/2024   4-001-5-32-392         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS            1,330.62

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               345699            350      11/28/2024   4-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              164.41

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               345699            350      11/28/2024   4-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              108.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      66366 TOTAL                  2,516.64

       131   KIESLER POLICE         KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY INC        345814         111684 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-353         LVSO POLICE EQUIPMENT                    11,249.75

      7912   KS SHERIFF             KANSAS SHERIFF'S ASSOC           345679         111592 AP   11/28/2024   4-001-5-07-203         108 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIPS                    2,700.00

     19903   LANGUAGE L             LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC       345816         111686 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-19-221         INTERPRETER PHONE 9020533027                  3.00

       168   LCHS                   LEAVENWORTH CO HUMANE SOCIETY    345817         111687 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-266         NOVEMBER DOG/CATS HOUSING PER             1,447.03

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-32-209         6887515 CHANGEOVER-CUSHING, JC            3,216.60

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-32-209         6887515 CHANGEOVER-CUSHING, JC            1,718.88

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-32-391         6887515 CHANGEOVER-CUSHING, JC            1,255.86

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-32-391         6887515 CHANGEOVER-CUSHING, JC              160.08

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-32-391         6887515 CHANGEOVER-CUSHING, JC              581.72

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-33-209         6887515 MULTISTACK HEAT ESCH R            3,889.00

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-33-209         6887515 MULTISTACK HEAT EXCH R            3,238.00

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-33-209         6887515 CHANGEOVER-CUSHING, JC            1,348.68

       710   LIPPERT MECHANICAL     LIPPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC   345820         111690 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-33-391         6887515 CHANGEOVER-CUSHING, JC              101.65

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 11/28/2024 END DATE: 12/06/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        710 TOTAL                 15,510.47

      4755   LV PAPER               LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   345821         111691 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-49-301         ELECTION SUPPLIES-REPLACEMENT               133.50

      4755   LV PAPER               LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   345821         111691 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-49-301         ELECTION SUPPLIES-REPLACEMENT                48.40

      4755   LV PAPER               LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   345821         111691 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-49-301         ELECTION SUPPLIES-REPLACEMENT                63.70

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                    245.60

      2590   MOCIC                  MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME INF   345825         111695 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-203         2665 2025 51 SWORN OFFICERS AG              250.00

       211   NACO                   NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTI   345826         111696 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-01-203         DUES TO 12.31.25                          1,638.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       345833         111703 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-01-301         6310540 SUPPLIES                            285.55

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       345833         111703 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-01-301         6310540 SUPPLIES                             16.59

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    302.14

     22331   ROTH JOSEP             JOSEPH ROTH                      345835         111705 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-41-270         COMMERCIAL APPRAISALS 32000 @.            5,511.00

     25224   SAFETY REM             SAFETY REMEDY                    345837         111707 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-53-307         486 BROWN JERSEY GLOVES                     324.75

       376   SYMMETRY ACH           ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   345693            344      11/28/2024   4-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE CUSHING BLD               72.59

       376   SYMMETRY ACH           ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   345693            344      11/28/2024   4-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE CUSHING BLD              133.93

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        376 TOTAL                    206.52

        42   TECH ELECTRONICS       TRONICOM,INC                     345840         111710 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-32-264         CS000037744 SVC CALL JUSTICE C              625.00

       829   THOMSON REUTERS        THOMSON REUTERS - WEST           345841         111711 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-09-307         1000090351 KS R&P VOL 172 ST/F              709.57

      2598   TLO,LLC                TLO,LLC                          345844         111714 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-208         421786 LVSO ONLINE INVESTIG SV            2,100.00

      2598   TLO,LLC                TLO,LLC                          345844         111714 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-208         421786 LVSO ONLINE INVESTIG SV                4.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2598 TOTAL                  2,104.00

       883   TMA LASER GROUP        TMA LASER GROUP INC              345845         111715 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-301         3 TONERS FOR SHERIFF'S                      477.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW               84.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW               84.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW            1,200.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW              150.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW              675.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW              150.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW               84.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW              512.50

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-14-241         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW            1,200.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               345846         111716 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-32-392         STORMWATER SPECIAL FOR LEAVENW            2,075.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        350 TOTAL                  6,214.50

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     

warrants by vendor
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      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       3510 TOTAL                 10,560.00

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         345692            343      11/28/2024   4-001-5-14-334         APPRAISER NOV FUEL TO 11.23                 394.68

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         345923         111793 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-363         SVC CALLS ADMIN DOOR, CAMERAS               759.75

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         345923         111793 AP   12/06/2024   4-001-5-07-363         SVC CALLS ADMIN DOOR, CAMERAS               136.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2007 TOTAL                    895.75

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    872.60

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                             145,435.01

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       827   ROBINSON, JEFFREY      JEFFREY ROBINSON                 345834         111704 AP   12/06/2024   4-106-5-00-250         STIPEND FOR JAIL LIAISON  NOVE              647.96

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 106                                 647.96

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-108-5-00-601         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO                         75.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                                  75.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-117-5-00-202         AP-NOW UPGRADE TO ANNUAL MEMBE              720.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 117                                 720.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         345692            343      11/28/2024   4-125-5-00-211         NOVEMBER FUEL TO 11.23                       47.25

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 125                                  47.25

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-126-5-00-210         FIRSTNET - COMM CORR                        251.70

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   345752         111622 AP   12/06/2024   4-126-5-00-225         1220762 WATER/COOLER RENTAL                  42.00

       833   GENOA HEALTHCARE       GENOA HEALTHCARE LLC             345759         111629 AP   12/06/2024   4-126-5-00-205         310/3483 MEDICATION FOR CLIENT               10.07

       543   HEARTLAND RADAC        HEARTLAND REGIONAL ALCOHOL AND   345762         111632 AP   12/06/2024   4-126-5-00-705         TREATMENT - CB                              100.00

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345697            348      11/28/2024   4-126-5-00-225         OCTOBER SHREDDING                            18.01

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       345833         111703 AP   12/06/2024   4-126-5-00-321         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               95.76

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    345838         111708 AP   12/06/2024   4-126-5-00-321         50COL COPIES - ADT COMM CORR                121.23

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                 638.77

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     30287   KS SENTENC             KANSAS SENTENCING COMMISSION     345815         111685 AP   12/06/2024   4-127-5-00-201         SB123 PAYMENT (MISSED IN 2023)              200.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       345833         111703 AP   12/06/2024   4-127-5-00-3           5645204 ADT NG COMM CORR OFFIC               33.98

warrants by vendor



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY 12/05/24 17:09:23

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   7

START DATE: 11/28/2024 END DATE: 12/06/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       345833         111703 AP   12/06/2024   4-127-5-00-3           5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               25.18

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                     59.16

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         345692            343      11/28/2024   4-127-5-00-3           NOVEMBER FUEL TO 11.23                       10.33

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 127                                 269.49

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     18634   AMERICAN E             AMERICAN EQUIPMENT CO            345737         111607 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-23 SALT DOGG SPRADER FOR 10            8,025.00

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               345749         111619 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-301         12-4 3773122 TONERS FOR BILLS               431.61

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               345749         111619 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-301         3773122 CANON PRINTER/BILL                  252.19

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                    683.80

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-133-5-00-207         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO                        500.00

       331   CRAFCO                 CRAFCO                           345751         111621 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-227         12-7 921068 CRACKSEALER RENTAL            2,200.00

       331   CRAFCO                 CRAFCO                           345751         111621 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-227         12-7 921068 CRACKSEALER RENTAL            2,200.00

       331   CRAFCO                 CRAFCO                           345751         111621 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-227         12-7 921068 CRACKSEALER RENTAL              350.00

       331   CRAFCO                 CRAFCO                           345751         111621 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-227         12-7 921068 CRACKSEALER RENTAL              350.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        331 TOTAL                  5,100.00

     24441   E EDWARDS              E EDWARDS                        345754         111624 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-364         12-13 130317 SAFETY BOOTS FOCH              165.00

     24441   E EDWARDS              E EDWARDS                        345754         111624 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-364         12-13 130317 SAFETY BOOTS FOCH              130.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24441 TOTAL                    295.00

       119   FINNEY & TURNIPSEED    FINNEY & TURNIPSEED TRANSPORTA   345756         111626 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-213         12-14 235TH RT 30 (BASIC DESIG          103,200.00

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    345766         111636 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-440         12-5 REPAIR ON FURNACE AT SHOP            4,800.00

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    345766         111636 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-440         12-9 REPAIR HVAC SYSTEM CO SHO            4,375.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7655 TOTAL                  9,175.00

      1351   LEAV ASPHALT           LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS    345818         111688 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-362         12-10 4985 BM2                           20,350.86

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     345819         111689 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-304         12-27 PROPANE, CDEF,DIESEL,QWI           38,071.09

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     345819         111689 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-310         12-27 PROPANE, CDEF,DIESEL,QWI            5,248.06

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        461 TOTAL                 43,319.15

       845   MEGAKC CORP            MEGAKC CORPORATION               345822         111692 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-440         12-6 REINFORCING STEEL FOR THE           32,365.20

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              345823         111693 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-16 95988 FILTERS, CLAMPS               1,052.04

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              345823         111693 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-16 95988 FILTERS, CLAMPS                  89.10

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        232 TOTAL                  1,141.14

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    FRANK GEORGE                     345824         111694 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-203         12-15 REIMB CDL RENEWAL                      41.75

       680   NEXTRAN CORP           NEXTRAN TRUCK CENTERS            345827         111697 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-17 684042700 FILTERS                     357.66

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-312         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               51.29

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-312         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR                3.86

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-312         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               36.30

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-312         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI               21.59

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR                4.39

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               92.40

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               31.81-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               10.23

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR              187.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               63.89

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR                6.62

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR              210.87

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               46.77

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               17.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR              201.87

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               75.99

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               15.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR              233.76-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               12.73

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI              233.32

warrants by vendor
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     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI               84.36-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI               17.64

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI               80.67

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI              287.43-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI              276.40

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI                9.58

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI               26.46

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-25 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLI                4.79

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-365         12-24 19615 TOOLS,SUPPLIES,PAR               39.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                  1,110.04

      1123   POMPMIDWEST EFT        POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          345695            346      11/28/2024   4-133-5-00-309         11-45 TIRE LESS CREDIT  196072              235.00

      1123   POMPMIDWEST EFT        POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          345695            346      11/28/2024   4-133-5-00-309         11-45 TIRE LESS CREDIT  196072              200.00-

      1123   POMPMIDWEST EFT        POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          345925            351      12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-309         12-18 1960724 TIRES                       2,106.24

      1123   POMPMIDWEST EFT        POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          345925            351      12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-309         12-18 1960724 TIRES                         957.00

      1123   POMPMIDWEST EFT        POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          345925            351      12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-309         12-18 1960724 TIRES                       3,150.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1123 TOTAL                  6,248.24

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    345832         111702 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-19 8052255000 AIR CLEANER,P              242.54-

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    345832         111702 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-19 8052255000 AIR CLEANER,P              110.91

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    345832         111702 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-19 8052255000 AIR CLEANER,P               33.27

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    345832         111702 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-19 8052255000 AIR CLEANER,P                7.44

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    345832         111702 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-19 8052255000 AIR CLEANER,P               45.96

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    345832         111702 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-360         12-19 8052255000 AIR CLEANER,P               73.81

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        418 TOTAL                     28.85

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    345838         111708 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-301         12-20 50LWC PUBLIC WORKS COPIE               78.96

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      345843         111713 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-309         12-21 407362 TIRES                          438.42

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      345843         111713 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-309         12-21 407362 TIRES                          247.44

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        668 TOTAL                    685.86

       392   VANDERBILT             VANDERBILT'S                     345922         111792 AP   12/06/2024   4-133-5-00-364         12-22 10000127 SAFETY BOOTS E               165.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                             232,871.51

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-136-5-00-206         FIRSTNET - COMM CORR                         50.34

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-136-5-00-226         FIRSTNET - COMM CORR                         50.34

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-136-5-00-246         FIRSTNET - COMM CORR                        100.68

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        648 TOTAL                    201.36

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   345752         111622 AP   12/06/2024   4-136-5-00-203         1274542 WATER/COOLER SERVICE                 21.00

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   345752         111622 AP   12/06/2024   4-136-5-00-223         1274542 WATER/COOLER SERVICE                 21.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1220 TOTAL                     42.00

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345697            348      11/28/2024   4-136-5-00-203         OCTOBER SHREDDING                             6.00

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345697            348      11/28/2024   4-136-5-00-223         OCTOBER SHREDDING                             6.00

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345697            348      11/28/2024   4-136-5-00-243         OCTOBER SHREDDING                             6.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8416 TOTAL                     18.00

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         345692            343      11/28/2024   4-136-5-00-208         NOVEMBER FUEL TO 11.23                       10.33

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         345692            343      11/28/2024   4-136-5-00-221         NOVEMBER FUEL TO 11.23                       35.42

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        276 TOTAL                     45.75

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 307.11

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     345819         111689 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-304         12-3 AFD DYED DIESEL                     10,865.28

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                  122.42

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                   85.82

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                  100.73

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                   43.17

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                  139.90

warrants by vendor
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     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                  174.21

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                  554.81

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                   87.75

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              345828         111698 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-2 PARTS                                   29.45

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                  1,338.26

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        345831         111701 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-1 88002-36463 SVC CALLS JD               474.21

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        345831         111701 AP   12/06/2024   4-137-5-00-320         12-1 88002-36463 SVC CALLS JD               218.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8028 TOTAL                    693.20

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                              12,896.74

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   345694            345      11/28/2024   4-138-5-00-226         FIRSTNET - COMM CORR                        201.36

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 138                                 201.36

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     345745         111615 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 11/16-11/30               15,021.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     345745         111615 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 11/16-11/30                9,100.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 24,121.50

       770   POLL                   BASEHOR UNITED METHODIST CHURC   345829         111699 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-00-246         MEALSITE UTILITY STIPEND                    136.00

       770   POLL                   BASEHOR UNITED METHODIST CHURC   345829         111699 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-05-202         MEALSITE UTILITY STIPEND                     58.00

       770   POLL                   BASEHOR UNITED METHODIST CHURC   345829         111699 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-07-202         MEALSITE UTILITY STIPEND                      6.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        770 TOTAL                    200.00

       865   POLL                   WEST HAVEN BAPTIST CHURCH        345830         111700 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-00-246         DECEMBER MEAL SITE UTILITY STI              136.00

       865   POLL                   WEST HAVEN BAPTIST CHURCH        345830         111700 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-05-202         DECEMBER MEAL SITE UTILITY STI               58.00

       865   POLL                   WEST HAVEN BAPTIST CHURCH        345830         111700 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-07-202         DECEMBER MEAL SITE UTILITY STI                6.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        865 TOTAL                    200.00

       893   SYNERGY                GREG DURRETT                     345839         111709 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-00-256         600 CASES - SHELF STABLE MEALS            3,580.50

       893   SYNERGY                GREG DURRETT                     345839         111709 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-06-201         600 CASES - SHELF STABLE MEALS              585.90

       893   SYNERGY                GREG DURRETT                     345839         111709 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-06-221         600 CASES - SHELF STABLE MEALS            1,953.00

       893   SYNERGY                GREG DURRETT                     345839         111709 AP   12/06/2024   4-145-5-07-221         600 CASES - SHELF STABLE MEALS              390.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        893 TOTAL                  6,510.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              31,031.50

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-146-5-00-218         NOV 15 SHREDDING                             64.62

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-146-5-00-218         NOV 15 SHREDDING                             13.57

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                345926            352      12/06/2024   4-146-5-00-218         NOV 15 SHREDDING                             67.70

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8416 TOTAL                    145.89

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                                 145.89

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1938   CATERPILLAR            CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SVC CORP   345747         111617 AP   12/06/2024   4-153-5-00-3           12-1 2661950 LEASE PMT 4 OF 5            13,197.52

      1938   CATERPILLAR            CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SVC CORP   345747         111617 AP   12/06/2024   4-153-5-00-3           12-1 2661950 LEASE PMT 4 OF 5            39,703.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1938 TOTAL                 52,900.92

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 153                              52,900.92

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      7158   A-1 RENTAL             A-1 RENTAL                       345735         111605 AP   12/06/2024   4-160-5-00-263         MONTHLY TOILET RENTAL                       125.00

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        345698            349      11/28/2024   4-160-5-00-210         ELEC SVC SOLID WASTE 3 METERS                29.10

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        345698            349      11/28/2024   4-160-5-00-210         ELEC SVC SOLID WASTE 3 METERS               162.05

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        345698            349      11/28/2024   4-160-5-00-210         ELEC SVC SOLID WASTE 3 METERS               331.04

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8686 TOTAL                    522.19

     22605   HINCKLEY S             HINCKLEY SPRINGS                 345763         111633 AP   12/06/2024   4-160-5-00-263         586990012811238 DRINKING WATER              183.86

      6917   RWD 1                  RURAL WATER DIST #1              345836         111706 AP   12/06/2024   4-160-5-00-210         WATER SVC SOLID WASTE                        26.62

     10703   TIRE TOWN              TIRE TOWN                        345842         111712 AP   12/06/2024   4-160-5-00-207         SCRAP TIRES                                 500.00

     10703   TIRE TOWN              TIRE TOWN                        345842         111712 AP   12/06/2024   4-160-5-00-207         SCRAP TIRES                                 500.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      10703 TOTAL                  1,000.00

warrants by vendor
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                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               1,857.67

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       615   KIMLEY-HORN            KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES,INC     345729           1781 AP   12/05/2024   4-171-5-02-201         12-1 268604000.1 SS4A SVC TO 1           59,500.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 171                              59,500.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    345736         111606 AP   12/06/2024   4-174-5-00-210         BALANCE OF INVOICE WITH ERROR               145.20

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    345736         111606 AP   12/06/2024   4-174-5-00-210         BALANCE OF INVOICE WITH ERROR               142.50-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2138 TOTAL                      2.70

      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             345739         111609 AP   12/06/2024   4-174-5-00-210         913 A38-0682 421 2 SVC TO 3 TO              436.81

      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             345739         111609 AP   12/06/2024   4-174-5-00-210         913 A38-0682 421 2 SVC TO 3 TO              436.81

      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             345739         111609 AP   12/06/2024   4-174-5-00-210         913 A38-0682 421 2 SVC TO 3 TO              436.81

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1737 TOTAL                  1,310.43

      2187   XYBIX                  XYBIX                            345924         111794 AP   12/06/2024   4-174-5-00-210         LEACOULEKS REPAIR/REPL PARTS O            9,277.17

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                              10,590.30

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      6044   DOUGLAS CO YOUTH SER   DOUGLAS COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTIC   345753         111623 AP   12/06/2024   4-195-5-00-3           C000237 JUV HOUSING 2 X 150                 300.00

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        345698            349      11/28/2024   4-195-5-00-290         ELEC SVC COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS              429.45

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               345699            350      11/28/2024   4-195-5-00-290         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS               97.44

     11982   UNIFIED GO             WYANDOTTE CO SHERIFF             345847         111717 AP   12/06/2024   4-195-5-00-3           JUV HOUSING 159 DAYS                     23,850.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                              24,676.89

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                                                                                                                    TOTAL ALL CHECKS                      574,813.37

warrants by vendor
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FUND SUMMARY                      

001        GENERAL                                         145,435.01

106        OPIOID SETTLEMENT                                   647.96

108        COUNTY HEALTH                                        75.00

117        CO CLERK TECHNOLOGY                                 720.00

125        CPJJ                                                 47.25

126        COMM CORR ADULT                                     638.77

127        COMM CORR ADULT NON GRANT                           269.49

133        ROAD & BRIDGE                                   232,871.51

136        COMM CORR JUVENILE                                  307.11

137        LOCAL SERVICE ROAD & BRIDGE                      12,896.74

138        JUV INTAKE & ASSESSMENT                             201.36

145        COUNCIL ON AGING                                 31,031.50

146        COUNTY TREASURER SPECIAL                            145.89

153        PUBLIC WORKS,EQUIP.RESERVE FUND                  52,900.92

160        SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT                            1,857.67

171        S TAX CAP RD PROJ: BONDS                         59,500.00

174        911                                              10,590.30

195        JUVENILE DETENTION                               24,676.89

                     TOTAL ALL FUNDS                       574,813.37

warrants by vendor
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Leavenworth County 
Request for Board Action 

 
Date: Dec 4, 2024      
To: Board of County Commissioners  
From: Jamie Miller 
 Misty Brown 
 
  

 
 

Action Requested: Authorize the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners to sign the Charter resolution 

as presented  

 

Recommendation: Approval 

 

Issue: 

Consider approving a charter resolution to use home rule authority to exempt Leavenworth County from 

a provision of K.S.A. 65-202 regarding annual sanitary inspections of school buildings and grounds by 

the local health officer. 

 

Background:  

Leavenworth County has engaged in school sanitary inspections per K.S.A. 65-202 for years. 

Historically, there was an ability to opt out of such inspections via statutory home rule authority 

contained in K.S.A. 19-101. The legislature removed this home rule authority during the 2020 special 

session when implementing new law regarding COVID-19. The impact on school inspections was likely 

inadvertent and the legislature restored the ability for counties to opt out under home rule authority 

during the regular 2024 legislative session. While Leavenworth County has never opted out before, most 

counties in Kansas now have. 

 

The inspection activity is redundant to school facilities and is not offering meaningful oversight. Many 

schools have expert staff who use concepts from CIMS (Cleaning Industry Management Standard) for 

sanitation practices. The state of Kansas provides no requirements on what to include in school sanitary 

inspections, so each county has been left to its own devices on what to inspect. Also, there is no legal 

obligation that the schools address items found in the school sanitary inspections, so they function 

merely as recommendations.  

 

Schools already face other regulations and related inspections, such as: 

 The Kansas Department of Agriculture (food safety) 

 The local fire department/state fire marshal (fire safety) 

 Kansas Department of Labor (applies to public schools; safety and health evaluations)  

 Elevator inspections (if the building contains an elevator) 

 Child care inspection by DHE (if the school has a child care center or a school-age program)  

 

Leavenworth County HD would retain the authority to conduct an inspection upon request, such as if a 

public health complaint against a school building was filed. This will solely opt out of the annual 

inspection provision and does not renounce any public health authority.  

 

A Charter Resolution requires a supermajority (2/3) vote of the Board for approval. The resolution must 

be published in the County newspaper and is subject to a sixty (60) day protest period before it becomes 

effective. 
 



CHARTER RESOLUTION NO. 2024-1 

 

A CHARTER RESOLUTION EXEMPTING LEAVENWORTH COUNTY, KANSAS 

FROM CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF K.S.A 65-201 ET SEQ., SPECIFICALLY K.S.A. 65-

202 SUBSECTION (C) REGARDING ANNUAL SANITARY INSPECTIONS OF 

SCHOOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS BY THE LOCAL HEALTH OFFICER. 

 

WHEREAS, K.S.A. 19-101, et seq. provides that counties may exercise certain home rule 

powers, including adopting charter resolutions which exempt such counties from acts of the 

Kansas legislature, subject to certain restrictions contained in K.S.A. 19-10la; and 

WHEREAS, Leavenworth County, Kansas is a County within the meaning of the 

provisions of K.S.A. 19-101, et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, K.S.A. 65-201 et seq. is not uniformly applicable to all counties within the 

state of Kansas; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Leavenworth County, Kansas deems 

it necessary and advisable to exempt the County from certain provisions of K.S.A. 65-201 et seq., 

specifically K.S.A. 65-202 subsection (c) regarding annual sanitary inspections of schools. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF LEAVENWORTH COUNTY, KANSAS: 

Section 1. That the foregoing recitals are incorporated in and made a part of this 

resolution by this reference.   

Section 2. That the Board by the power vested in it by K.S.A. 19-101a hereby elects 

to and does hereby exempt itself from and makes inapplicable to the County the provisions of 

K.S.A. 65-202 subsection (c) concerning only the requirements of the local health officer to inspect 

each school building and grounds at the opening of the fall term of school, and make additional 

inspections thereof as are necessary to protect the public health of the students of the school. 



Section 3. That all other applicable statutory provisions of K.S.A. 65-201 et seq. not 

exempted by this Charter Resolution shall be and remain in effect and applicable to the County.  

Section 4. That this Charter Resolution shall be published once each week for two 

(2) consecutive weeks in the official County newspaper, and that this Charter Resolution shall 

then take effect sixty (60) days after its final publication unless, within that sixty (60) days, a 

sufficient petition, signed by the requisite number of qualified electors, is filed in the office 

of the County Election Officer demanding that the Charter Resolution be submitted to a vote 

of the electors, as provided in K.S.A. 19-101b, in which case, this Charter Resolution shall 

not become effective unless and until it is submitted to an election and approved by a majority 

of the electors voting upon it. 

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 

LEAVENWORTH COUNTY, KANAS THIS 4TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

JANET KLASINSKI, County Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

___________________________________  

David Van Parys, Senior County Counselor 

 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 

LEAVENWORTH COUNTY, KANSAS 

 

 

By_____________________________________ 

     Jeffrey Culbertson, Chair 

 

 

 



 
 

Leavenworth County 
Request for Board Action 

 
Date: 12/5/2024 
     
To: Board of County Commissioners 
  
From: Public Works 
 
Department Head Approval:    
 
Additional Reviews as needed:  
 
Budget Review  Administrator Review  Legal Review  

 

 
Action Requested: Requesting consideration for a 5-year lease agreement from Foley Equipment 
replacing two 2019 model year Caterpillar motor graders with an annual lease payment for $70,441.36 
per grader. The lease will include filters, fluids and warranty for the life of the lease. 
 
 
 
Recommendation: Consideration  
  
 
